Republic of the Philippines

Supreme Court
fAanita

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sivs/Mesdames:
Please take norice that the Court. Third Division, issued a Resolution
dated April 26, 2021, which reads as follows:

“G.R. No. 218953 (PEOPLE OF TUE PHILIPYINES, plaintiff~
appellee v. COLLINS TAGHOY REMULTA, accused-appellant). — As
required by Section 21 of Republic Act No. 9163, an clective official, a media
representative, and a Department of Justice representative must be present
during the actual seizure, marking, inventory, and photographing ol the
confiscated drugs. Their absence, when unjustificd by the prosecution, must
result in the accused’s acquittal.

This Court resolves an appeal’ assailing the 1Jecision? of the Court of
Appeals, which affirmed the Regional 'Iial Court Decision® finding Collins
‘Taghoy Remuita (Remulta) guilty beyond reasonable doubt of viclating
sections 5 and 11 of Republic Act No. 9165, or the Comprchensive Dangerous
Drugs Act of 2002,

In two separaic Informations, Remulta was charged with illepal sale
and illegal possession ot shabu. They read:

Criminal Case No, T-LLEP-10-06053-CR

That on the 20 day of October 2010 at about 7:00 o’clock in the
evening, in Sitio Soong 1, Barangay Mactan, Lapu-Lapu City, Philippines,
within the jurisdiction ol this Honorable Court, the above-named accused,
without authority of law, did then and there willfully and wunlaw[ully sell,
deliver|,| and convey 1o another person One (1) heat-scaled transparent
plastic sachet with marling “CTR-BB-017 containing 0.02 gram of white

! Filed under Rule 124 of the Rules of Courd.

4 Rollo, pp. 418, The Jaouary 30, 2015 Decision in CA-G.R, CR-IIC No. 01519 was penned by Associate
Jiesttee Renato C. Franciser, and concmrred in by Associale hustees Galwiel T. Ingles and Pamela Ann
Abella Muxino olthe Fighteanth Division, Court of Appeals, Cebu Ciy.

*  CA roflo, pp. 3291, The Decision m Criminal Case Mos. R-LLP-10-06053-CR and R-LLE-10-06054-
CR was penned by Judge Tovibio 5, Quiwag of Branch 27, Reglonal Trial Court, Lapu-Lapu City.
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crystalline substance, which when subjected to 1aboralory examination zave
positive result for the presence of Methamphetsmine Hydrochloride, a
dangerous drug.

[CONTRARY TO LAW.[* (Ciation omitted)
Criminal Casc No. R-LLP-10-06054-CR.

That on the 2™ day of Quiober 2010 af about 7:00 o’clock in the
evening, in Sitio Soong 1, Bryy. Mactan, T.apu-Lapu City, Philippincs,
withm the jurisdiction of this llonorable Court, the above-named accused,
withown authority of law, did, then and there, willfully and uniawflly have
m his possession, control, and custody five (3) heal-sealed transparent
plastic sachet]s] withmarkings “CTR-017 1o “CTR-5" containing 0.02 gram
cach ol white crystalline substance, which when subjected (o laboratory
cxammalion gave positive result for the presence of Mcthamphetamine
Hydrochloride, a dangerous drug.

[CONTRARY TO LAW.|® (Cilation omitted)

Remulta pleaded not guilly to both charges. Trial on the merits
commenced.®

According 1o the prosecution, on the aftemoon of October 2, 2010, the
Cebu City police’s City Anti-Tllegal Drugs Special Operation Task Group
received a tip from an informant on Remulta’s “rampant illegal trade” in Sitio
Soong, Mactan, Lapu-Lapu City. Acting on this tip, Police Inspector Glenn
Hife (Inspector Hife) formed a buy-bust isam, Police Officer T Jess Acain
(POT Acain) was assigned as ithe poseur-buyer and PO1 Bernard Paunil (PO1
Paunil) as the arvesting officer.”

At around 6:55 p.m., the buy-bust team and the informant went to the
larget arca. PO! Acain and the informant approached Remulta, whe told
them, “Score mo bay? Pila inye?® When PO1 Acain offered to buy P200.60
worth of shabu, Remulta gave him a small plastic sachet containing white
crystalline substance. PO! Acain handed over two marked P100.00 bills as
payment. At this, P(} Acain raised his cap to alert the buy-bust team that the
sale was consummated, and the officers arrived and arrested Remulia.®

When PO1 Paunil frisked Remulta, he found the marked bills and five
small plastic sachets ol whitc erystalline substance, also suspected as shabu.
PO1 Acain turned over the bought sachet (o PO1 Paunil. However, belore
01 Pauni] could mark the seized items, onlockers started throwing stones

Td. at 3.

Id.

Id,

CAorallo, p. 35,
Id at 33,
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and bottles at them. Other bystanders tried to drag Remulta out of the buy-
bust team’s vehicle." Tnspector Hife insiructed his team to leave the area to
ensure the safely of the seized ilems. !

At the police station, POT Paunil marked the purchased sachet with
“CTR-BB” and the five frisked sachets trom “CTR-01" to “CTR-05". Then,
he inventoried the items in the presence of Remulta, a barangay official, and
amedia representative. PO1 Paunil ook photos of Remulta and the inventory,
and prepared the spot report, police blotter, and requesi for laboratory
examination. The specimens in all sachets tcsted positive (or shabu. 2

Remuilla’s defense was primarily of denial. According to him, at
around 1:00 p.m. on October 2, 2010, he was walking along a road when a
few men, whom he lator recognized as police officers, told him to come with
them. When he complied, they immediately grabbed him and instructed him
to board their vehicle. They then drove around Soong, Mactan to find a certain
“Lloyd,” ihe target of the police officers’ buy-bust operation. When Remulla
failed to identify this “Llovd,” the police officers arrested him instead and
brought him (o the police station.'

In iis May 25, 2012 Decision,'” the Regional Trial Court found Remulta
puilty beyond rcasonable doubt of illegal sale and possession of dangerous
drugs. The dispositive portion of the Decision reads:

WHEREFORE, in Criminal Case No. R-1.IP-10-Ga033-CR, the
Couwt linds the accused. Collins Taghioy Remulla, GUILTY BEYOND
REASONABLE DOUBT of Violation of Seciion 3, Article 11 of Republic
Act 2165, The said accused is hereby sentenced to suffor the penalty of
LIFE IMPRISONMENT and TO PAY A IINE OF FIVE HIUTNDRED
TTIOLSAND (P300.000.00) PESOS.

In Criminal Case Noo R-LLP-10-06034-CE_ ihe Courl finds the
accused, Collins Taghoy Remulta, GUILTY BEYOND REASONABLL
DOURT of violation of Section 11, paragraph 2{3), Arlicle I of Republic
Act 9165, He is hereby senlenced o suffer the indeterminate penalty of
imprisonment of 1WULVE (12) YEARS and ONF (13 DAY, as minimum,
to TWENTY (20} YEARS, as maximum, and to PAY A IVINL of THREE

CIIUNDRED THOUSAND (P300.000.00) PESOS.

Int both cascs, said accused shall be given credit for the period of his
preventative detention.

|IH l.d_

nId m 36,

2 [l a1 34,

B Rollo, p 7

B CA rolfo, pp. 32-41.
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Fmally, the shabu subject matter of this case is hereby comfiscated
in favor ol the Government and to be mrned over Lo the Dangerous Drugs
Board for proper disposal.

SO ORDERED. B

The Regional Trial Court held that all elements of the illcgal sale and
possession of drugs were present.’® It found that the apprechending officers
were justificd in not strictly following the chain of cusiody requirements in
conducting the buy-bust operation. Tt held that they preserved the integrity
and identity of the seized drugs.!”

In his appeal, Remulta argued that the prosccution failed Lo esiablish
the identity and integrity of the illegal drugs. e said that the buy-bust team
did not sufficiently comply with Repubiic Act No. 9165, Section 21°s
requitement to conduct the inventory and photographing of the drugs
immediately after seizure. e pointed oui (hat the arresting officers admitted
to marking the scized sachets at the police station, not al the buy-bust area. '

To Remulta, the officers” excuse of onlookers throwing stones and
Remulta being dragged out of the police car was untenable. I'irst, the officers
were armed, which should have deterred the bystanders. Next, as the officers
cxplained themselves, the bystanders caimcd down once the buy-bust
operation was explained to them, which mcant the officers did not need to
immediately leave. Finally, il the officers were actually assaulted or the buy-
bust operation disrupted, then cases should have been filed for direct assault

or obstruction of justice, which would have made the olficers’ excuse
credible.’”

The Office of the Solicitor General, on behall of People of the
Philippines, countered that the integrity and evidentiary value of the drugs
seized were preserved despite the supposed procedural infirmities. Tt arcued
that there was substantial compliance with Republic Act No. 9165, Section 21
as the drugs were adequately marked, photographed, and inventoried in front
of Remulta, a media representative, and a barangay official. In any case, it
asserted thal the chain of custody was maintained up to the crime laboratory
for examination. Because of this, the prosecution proved bevond reasonable
doubt all the elements of illegal posscssion and illepal sale of dangerous

dru gs_zn

o Tdat 4.4,
5 14 af 39,
7 1d al A0
B d a0 23
B Id. ar23.
N Td. at 6268,
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The Court of Appeals dismissed Remulta’s appeal.?! The dispositive
portion of its Decision reads:

WIIERLFORE, the appeal is herchy DISMISSLED. The Decision of
the Regional Trial Court, 7th Judicial Region, Branch 27, Tapu-Lapu City,
Cebu in Criminal Case Nos. R-LLP-10-06053-CR and R-LLP-10-06054-
CR dated May 25, 2012 is hereby AFIIRMED 22

According to the Courl of Appeals, the prosecution proved all the
elements of the two crimes charged, having established the identity of the
illegal drugs, the corpus delicti of the two crimes.®

To the Court of Appeals, there was an unbroken chain of custody of the
drugs seized from Remulta. 1t did not give credence to Remulta’s argument
on the police’s failure to mark the sachcts at the place ol arrest. [t affirmed
the trial court’s finding that the inventory-taking at the police station was
Justified by the bystanders” violent acts at the place of arrest, which forced the
buy-bust team to prematurely leave the area.?

Moreover, the Court of Appeals held that the police officers were
presumed to have conducted the operation in a regular manner. Remulta was
unable to prove that they had any motive 1o frame him.%

On March 18, 2015, Remulta filed a Notice of Appeal.® On June 23,
2015, the Court of Appeals elevated the records of this case to this Cowrt.2”

In its September 23, 2015 Resolution, this Court noted the records of
this case and informed the parties that they may file their supplemental briefs.
Both plaintiff-appellee®® and accused-appellant® manifesied that they would
no longer be Aling supplemental briets.

The issuc for this Court’s resolution is whether or not the prosecution
proved beyond reasonable doubt accused-appellant Collins Taghoy Remulta’s
guilt for violating Sections 5 and 11 of Republic Act No. 9165,

A conviction for the illegal sale of dangerous drugs requires that the
following elements be established: “(1) proof that the transaction or sale took

21 Rolfo, pp. 4-18.
= Idd. ar 18,

2 oId a9 10,
oA 13 13,

o Id. ar 17.
Nkl T4,
Toldoa 1.
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place and (2) the presentation in cowrt of the corpus delicti or the illicit drug
as evidence.™ As for illcgal possession, the elements that must exist are: “(1)
the accused was In possession of an item or an object identified to be a
prohibited or regulated drug, (2) such posscssion Is not authorized by law, and
(3} the accused was treely and consciously aware of being in posscssion of
the drug.™! For both offenscs, the illegal drug confiscated from the accused—
the corpus delicti—must be proven beyond reasonable doubt.3?

To successtully prove the corpus delicti, the prosecution must show
that the identriy and integrity of the seized drug have been preserved.® In this
connection, Section 21 of Republic Act No. 9165 sets out the requirements
for the proper cusiody and dispesition of confiscated drugs:

SECTION 21, Custody and Disposition of Contiscaled, Seized,
and/or Swrendered Dangerous Drugs, Flant Sources of Dangerous Drugs,
Controlled recursors and Essential Chemicals, Instrumenis/Paraphernaliz
and/or Laboratory Fquipment. — The PDEA shall take charoe and have
custody of all dangerous drugs, plant sources of dangerous drugs, controiled
precursors and essential chemicals, as well as instruments/paraphernalia
and/or laboralory equipment so confiscaled, seized and/or surrendered, for
proper disposition in the tollowing manner:

(1} The apprchending lewn having initial custody and
contro] ol the drugs shall, immediately aller seizure and
confiscation, physically veniory and photograph the
same in the presence of the accused or the person/s from
whom such iferns were comfiscated andfor scized, or
hisfher represeniative or counsel, a representative [rom
the media and ibe Depariment of Justice (DOTY, and any
cleeted public oilicial who shall be required to sign the
copics of the inventory and be given a copy thereol

{2} Within twentty-four f24) hours upon
confiscation/scizure of dangerous drugs, plant sources
of dangerons drugs, conlrolled precursors and cssential
chemicals, as well as instrumems/paraphernalia andfor
laboratory cqupment, ihe same shall be submitted to
the PDEA Foyrensic Laboratory for a gualitative and
quaniitative examination;

(3) A certification of the forensic laboralory examination
tesulls, which shall be done under cath by the forensic
laboratory examiner, shall be issucd within twenly-lour
(24) hours after the receipt of the subject iemnfs:
Provided, That when the volume of the dangerous
drugs, plant sources of dangerows drugs, and comrelled

N Pagple v. Morales, 630 Phil. 215, 228 (2010) [Par 1. Del Castillo, Second Division] citing Penple v
Drarisan, 597 Phil. 479, 485 (2009} [Per J. Cotonz, First Thvision] and People v. Parioza, 603 Phil. 883,
890 (2006 fPer J. Tinga, Second Division].

OId

Feople v. Sugana, 815 Phil. 356 (2017} fPer /. Leonen, Second Division] ciling Peaple v. Tsmael, 206

Fhil. 21 {2017} [Per 1. Lel Castille, First Division],

¥ Peoplev. Oue, 824 Phil. 882, 891 {2018) {Per J. Leonen, Third Division].
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precursors and essential chemicals does not allow (he
complelion of testing within ihe time framc, a partial
laboratory examination report shall be provisionally
1ssued stating therein the quantities of dangerous drugs
still to be examined by the foremsic laboratory:
Provided, however, That a final certification shall be
issued on  the completed forensic laboratory
cxamination on the same within the next twenly-four
(247 hours[.]

There are legitimate instances when state agenls may be unable to
strictly comply with the requirements of Section 21. However, it is the
prosceution’s burden to allege and substantiate the justifiable wrounds for
deviating from these requirements:

In. order that ihere may be conscionable noncompliance, two (2)
requisites must be satisfied: first, the prosceution must specifically allege,
identity, and prove “justitiable grounds™; second, it must establish that
despite noncompliance, the inteprity and evidentiary valuc of the seiged
drugs and/or drug paraphernalia were properly prescrved. Satislying the
second requisite demands a showing of positive steps taken Lo ensure such
preservation.  Breoad justifications and swoeping guarantees will not
suffice.’

Here, both the Court of Appeals and the Regional Trial Cour( [ound
that the police officers failed to strictly comply with the requirements of
Section 21, observing that the inventory, photographing, and signing of the
inventory was done at the police station, not at the place where the buy-bust
operation was conducted.’

The Solicitor General claimed that the physical inventory and
photographing were not immediately conducted after seizure and at the place
of arrest because onlookers threw stones and bottles al the police officers. To
the Courl of Appeals, this qualifies as a justifiable ground that excused the
apprehending  officers”  fallure to  strictly comply with the law’s
requirements.

Concededly, the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act
No. 9165 permits the inventory and photographing of the scized items at the
nearest police station or the nearest oflice of the apprehending officer or team:

SECTION 21. Custody and Disposition of Confiscated, Seized
and/or Surrendered Dungerous Drugs, Plant Sources of Dangerous Diugs,
Comirolted Precursors and Essential Chemicals, Instruments/Paraphernilia
and/or Laboratory Equipment. — Lhe PDEA shall take charge and have

M Id oat 913,
# Ralla,p. 15
ooId,

. A
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custody ol alt dangerous drugs, plant sources of dangerous drugs, controtled
precursors and essential chemicals, as well as instruments/paraphcroalia
andsor laboratory cquipment so confiscated. seized andfor strrendered, for
proper disposition in the following manner:

(a) The apprehending officer/leam having initial custody and controt
of the drugs shall, immediately aticr seizure and confiscation,
physically invenlory and photograph the same in the presence of
the aceused or the porsonss from whom such items were
confiscated and/or seized, or histher representative of counsel, a
represeniative from the media and the Department of Tusiice
(DOJ}, and any elected public official who shall be required to
stgn Lhe copies of the inventory and be given a copy thercof:
Frovided, that the physical inventory and pholograph shall be
conducted af the place where the search warrant Is served- or af
the nearest police station or af the neavest office of the
apprehending officer/team, whichever is practicable, in case of
werrantless seizures; Provided, further, that non-compliance
will these requircments under justifiable grounds, as long as the
inlegrity and the evidentiary value ol the seized ftems are
properly preserved by the apprehending officerfteam, shall not
render vond and invalid such seizures of and custody over said
items; {(Emphasis supplicd)

However, as established during irial, the mandatory third-party
witnesses were present only during the preparation of the inveriory at the
police station:

Upom amiving at the police swaiion, PO Paunil marked ibe one (1}
pece small sachet bought in the buy-bust operation with “CTR-1213", whilc
the live (3) small sachets recovered from the appellant were marked with
“CTR-01 to CTR-05". TN Paunil also propared the inventory in the
presence of appellani, a barangay official and & media tepresentative. He
aiso preparcd the spol report, caused the entry ol the buy-bust operation in
the police bloter, ook a photograph of the accused and the cvidence and
prepured the request for laboralory examdnation to the PNP Crime
Taboratory.”’

While the physical inventory and pholographing of the seized drugs are
two distinct acts, both require the presence of witnesses: the accused or their
counsel, an elected public official, and representatives from the Department
of Justice and the media.*® They must also be prescnt as early as the actual
selzure of items. After all, their presence reduces the risk that evidence might
be contaminated, switched, or even “planted™:

‘The presence of third-party witnesses is imperative, not only during
the physical inventory and taking of pictures, fw alse diring the actual
selzwre of items. The reguirement of conducting the inventory and taking
of photographs “immediately after seizure and coniiscation” necessarily

o1d. a7
¥ Leseano v, People, TT8 Phil. 460 (2016) {Per J. Leonen, Second Division]. p
&t
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means that the required witnesses must also be present during the seizure or
confiscation. This is confirmed n People v. Mendoza, where the presence
of these wilnesses was characterized as an “insulating presence [against] the
cvils ol switching, “planting’ or conlamination.™  (Friphasis supplied,
citations omitted }

People v. Lim™ i instructive as to the instances when the absence of
any of the witnesscs may be excusable:

(1} their attendance was impossible because the place of arrest was
a remole area; (2) their safety during the inventory and photograph of the
scized drugs was threatened by an immediate retaliatory action of the
accused or amy person's acting lor and in his/her behalf: (3) the elected
o[ficial themselves were frvolved in the punishable acts soughl to be
apprehended; (4) earnest ciforls 1w secure the presence of a DOJT or media
representative and an clecled public official within the period required
under Article 125 ol the Revised Penal Code prove futile through no fanlt
of the arresting officers, who face the threat of being charged with arbitrary
detention; or {3} time constrainis and urgeney of the anti-drug operations,
which often rely on tips of conlidential assets, prevented the law enlorcers
fromy olaining the presence of the required witnesses even belore the
offenders could cscape ™ (Citation omitted)

Here, contrary to what Section 21 requires, therc was no representative
at all from the Department ol Justice at any stage of the buy-bust operation
and 1ts aftermath. As for the barangay official and media representative,
neither was present during the actual seizure, marking, and photographing of
the confiscated drugs.

The threat to the safoty of these wilnesses occurred only after the
seizure of the drugs. The prosecution admitted that at the time of seizure and
initiat altcmpt at inventory al the place of selzure, there were only four people
in the buy-bust team: the officers and their informant.** The prosecution failed
to explain why, despitc the planned nature of a buy-bust operation, the
witnesses mandated by law were absent, not at or near the intended place of
ihe arrest.¥ In People v. Abdulah:*

Another glaring failure was the absence of Tepresentatives from ihe
media and the National Prosecution Service during the physical inventory

# People v Dl Cruz, - G.R. N, i July 17, 2018,
<https:ifelibrary judiciary.gov.plithcbookshel lfshowdoes/ 1 /65388> [Per ). Leonen, Thivd Division]
citing Pecple v. Oue, 824 Phil. 882 (2018) [Per ). Leonen, Third Division].

T GR Mir. 231989, September 4, 2018,
<htrps:felibrary. judiciary gov.phihebaoksheiffshowdocs!1 /64400 [Per J. Peralta, En Bane).

oId

2 CA rufle, p. 35,

T Prople s Daincingug, (iR, No. 235468, July L, 2019,
<https:/felibrary judiciary.cov.phithcbookshel fshowdocs! 1 /6 5454 | Per T, Cazuioa, Second Division)],

* G.R Ne. 243941, March | [, 2020, <hmps:/etibrary judiciary. gov. phithebookshelf'showdocs/Li66 1 17>
[Per J. Leonen, Third Division].
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and photographing of the setved items. The prosecution save no exeusc to
justily their absence, cither.

Yet, worse, the prosecution did not even show thal the police
officers exerted any effort to call in these representatives. The olficers had
sutficiont time 10 secure their presence, since a survelllance operation had
been conducted prior to the buy-bust operalion. By then, the necessary
arrangements could have been made.”

Accused-appellant was charged with allegedly selling 0.02 gram of
shabu and possessing a combined weight of 0.1 gram of shabu This Court
reilcrates its bounden duty to employ heightened scrutiny in drugs cases,
especially those involving minuscule amounts, as these are “fungible items
that may be easily altered or tampered™: ¥

Trial courts should meticulously consider the factual intcacies of
cases mvolving violations of Republic Act No, 9165, All detsils that factor
into an ostensibly uncomplicated and barefaced narrative must be
scrupulously considered.  Courls must employ heighlened scrutiny,
consistent with the requircment of proof beyond reasonable doubt, in
cvaluating cases involving mimiscule amounts of drugs. These can he
readily planted and tampered. Also, doubt nonmnally follows in cascs where
an accused has been discharged from other simultaneous offenses due to
mishandling of evidence, [lad the Regional Tral Court and the Couel of
Appeals been 50 judicious in this case, a speedier resolution would have
been handed to Holgado and Misarez whosc guilt beyond reasonable doubt
was not established. ¥

Noncompiiance with Section 21 implies “a concomitant failure on the
part of the prosecution Lo establish the identity of the corpus deficti”™* Here,
the apprehending officers’ dereliction in cnsuring that an elective official, a
media representative, and a Departiment of Justice representative witness the
actual seizure, marking, inventory, and photographing of the seized drugs cast
doubt on the ideniily and integrity of the corpus deficti. As the corpus delicti
was not established, accused-appellant’s guilt was not proven bevond
reasonable doubt. Acquittal must follow "

WHEREFORE, the Court of Appeals’ January 30, 2015 Decision in
CA-GR. CR-HC No. 01519 is REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accused-
appellant Collins Taghoy Remulita is ACQUITTED fior the prosecution’s
failure to prove his guilt bevond reasonable doubt. He is ordered immediately
RELEASED [rom detention, unfess he is conlined for any other lawful cause.

I,

* Penple v. Holgado, 741 PLIL 78, 93 (2014) IPer . Leonen, Third Division).

7 1d.

" 1d. citing Peogle v. Morales, 530 Phil. 215 {2010 [Per 1. Det Castillo, Second Division].
“ Peaple v. Dela Cruz, 744 Phl. 816, 827 (2014} [Per J. Leonen, Second Division].
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Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Director General of
the Bureau of Corrections for immediate implementation. The Director
General is directed to report to this Court the action he has taken within five
days from receipt of this Resolution. Copies shall also be furnished to the
Police General of the Philippine National Police and the Director General of
the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency for their information.

The Regional Trial Court is directed to tum over the seized
methamphetamine hydrochloride to the Dangerous Drugs Board for
destruction in accordance with law,

Let entry of final judgment be issued immediately.

SO ORDERED.”

By authority of the Court:

M13RVCR oS
MISAEL Dﬂﬁ[ﬁ%(}t&. BATTUNG 111
Division Clerk ofCaurr%

Atty. Jorge Christian A Cabrido
PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Regional Special & Appealed Cases Unit
M. Fernan Memorial Hall of Justice
Capitol Compound, Escario Street

6000 Cebu Ciry

COURT OF APPEALS
CA G.R. CEB CR HC No. 01519
6000 Cebu City

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
134 Amorsolo Street
Legaspi Village, 1229 Makali City

The Presiding Judge
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Branch 27, Lapu-Lapu City
6015 Cebu

br. Collins Taghoy Remulta
¢/o The Chief Superintendent
New Bilibid Prison

BUREAL OF CORRECTIONS
[ 770 Muntinlupa Ciry

The Director General
BUREAL OF CORRECTIONS
1770 Mutinlupa City

The Superintendent

Mew Bilibid Prison

BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS
1770 Muntinlupa City
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PGEN. Guillermo Lorenzo T. Eleazar
CHIEF. FHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
National Headquarters

Camp Crame, Quezon City

The Director General

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
PDEA Bldg., NIA Northside Road

Mational Government Center

Bray. Pinyvahan, Queron City

The Chairman

DANGEROUS DRUGS BOARD
3" Floor DDB-FDEA Bldg.,

MNLA Northside Road

Mational Government Center
Brzy. Pinyahan, Quezon City

PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY
Research Publications and Linkages Office
Supreme Court, Manila
[research_philjad@yahoo.com)]

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE
Supreme Court, Manila
[For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-8C]

LIBRARY SERVICES
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